2014

ADSCR-

2015

ADSCR-

2016

ADSCR-

2017

LLCR-

2014

LLCR-

2015

LLCR-

2016

LLCR-

2017

144   2.98 6.05 6.26 6.95 7.86 8.74 9.24 9.82
0% 239   3.37 6.71 7.15 7.89 9.00 10.02 10.63 11.31
3% 213   3.24 6.49 6.86 7.58 8.68 9.66 10.25 10.91
5% 193   3.15 6.34 6.66 7.38 8.44 9.39 9.96 10.60
7% 170   3.07 6.20 6.47 7.16 8.17 9.09 9.63 10.24
9% 144   2.98 6.05 6.26 6.95 7.86 8.74 9.24 9.82

11% 114   2.89 5.90 6.06 6.73 7.51 8.34 8.79 9.32
13% 79   2.81 5.76 5.85 6.50 7.09 7.86 8.25 8.72
15% 37   2.72 5.61 5.63 6.27 6.60 7.30 7.61 8.00

The above tables 18 and 19 show that domestic inflation rate is risky variable as it

affects NPV, ADSCRs and LLCRs, however not at high level. In case I the higher

the inflation rate NPV, ADSCR and LLCR are getting more negative. The affection

of increased domestic inflation in Saravis has the same impact in case II: the more

the inflation the lower are evaluation criterions.

46

Table 19: Sensitivity Results for the Foreign Inflation Rate, Scenario I

NPV

ADSCR-

2014

ADSCR-

2015

ADSCR-

2016

ADSCR-

2017

LLCR-

2014

LLCR-

2015

LLCR-

2016

LLCR-

2017

(522)   (4.1)   (2.6)   (3.2)   (3.1)   (4.2)   (4.2)   (4.5)   (4.7)
0% (574)   (3.9)   (2.5)   (2.9)   (2.9)   (3.8)   (3.8)   (4.1)   (4.2)
1% (555)   (4.0)   (2.5)   (3.0)   (2.9)   (3.9)   (3.9)   (4.2)   (4.4)
2% (538)   (4.1)   (2.6)   (3.1)   (3.0)   (4.1)   (4.1)   (4.3)   (4.5)
3% (522)   (4.1)   (2.6)   (3.2)   (3.1)   (4.2)   (4.2)   (4.5)   (4.7)
4% (509)   (4.2)   (2.7)   (3.3)   (3.3)   (4.3)   (4.3)   (4.6)   (4.9)
5% (497)   (4.3)   (2.8)   (3.3)   (3.4)   (4.5)   (4.5)   (4.8)   (5.1)
6% (486)   (4.4)   (2.8)   (3.4)   (3.5)   (4.6)   (4.6)   (5.0)   (5.4)

Table 20: Sensitivity Results for the Foreign Inflation Rate, Scenario II

NPV

ADSCR-

2014

ADSCR-

2015

ADSCR-

2016

ADSCR-

2017

LLCR-

2014

LLCR-

2015

LLCR-

2016

LLCR-

2017

144   3.0   6.0   6.3   6.9   7.9   8.7   9.2   9.8
0% 98   2.6   5.3   5.2   5.6   5.9   6.4   6.5   6.7
1% 115   2.7   5.5   5.6   6.1   6.5   7.1   7.4   7.7
2% 131   2.9   5.8   5.9   6.5   7.2   7.9   8.3   8.7
3% 144   3.0   6.0   6.3   6.9   7.9   8.7   9.2   9.8
4% 157   3.1   6.3   6.6   7.4   8.6   9.6   10.3   11.0
5% 167   3.2   6.6   7.0   7.9   9.3   10.5   11.4   12.3
6% 177   3.4   6.9   7.4   8.5   10.1   11.5   12.5   13.6

Based on the sensitivity analysis results, foreign inflation rate is risky variable.

This also can be due to the fact that the loan is given in USD and indirect costs are

expressed in foreign currency. Therefore, it affects SBERP in a positive way: the

higher is the inflation rate in the United States, the NPV is getting less negative,

however,  ADSCR and LLCR ratios are getting more negative for the case I and for

the case II these criterions are improving. It is explained by the fact that when the

foreign currency is depreciating it has a positive impact on the domestic situation, for

instance loan proceeds will be decreased and SBERP will pay less money to the bank

with the higher foreign inflation.

47

Table 21: Sensitivity Results for the % Change in the Real Exchange Rate, Scenario I

NPV

ADSCR-

2014

ADSCR-

2015

ADSCR-

2016

ADSCR-

2017

LLCR-

2014

LLCR-

2015

LLCR-

2016

LLCR-

2017

(522)   (4.1)   (2.6)   (3.2)   (3.1)   (4.2)   (4.2)   (4.5)   (4.7)
-20% (495)   (4.8)   (3.1)   (3.6)   (3.6)   (4.8)   (4.7)   (5.1)   (5.3)
-10% (509)   (4.4)   (2.8)   (3.4)   (3.4)   (4.4)   (4.4)   (4.7)   (5.0)
-5% (515)   (4.3)   (2.7)   (3.3)   (3.2)   (4.3)   (4.3)   (4.6)   (4.9)
0% (522)   (4.1)   (2.6)   (3.2)   (3.1)   (4.2)   (4.2)   (4.5)   (4.7)
5% (529)   (4.0)   (2.6)   (3.1)   (3.1)   (4.1)   (4.1)   (4.4)   (4.6)

10% (536)   (3.9)   (2.5)   (3.0)   (3.0)   (4.0)   (4.0)   (4.3)   (4.5)
20% (550)   (3.7)   (2.4)   (2.9)   (2.8)   (3.8)   (3.8)   (4.1)   (4.3)

Table 22: Sensitivity Results for the % Change in the Real Exchange Rate,

Scenario II

NPV

ADSCR-

2014

ADSCR-

2015

ADSCR-

2016

ADSCR-

2017

LLCR-

2014

LLCR-

2015

LLCR-

2016

LLCR-

2017

144   3.0   6.0   6.3   6.9   7.9   8.7   9.2   9.8
-20% 168   4.0   7.7   8.1   8.9   10.2   11.3   12.0   12.7
-10% 156   3.4   6.8   7.1   7.8   8.9   9.9   10.5   11.1
-5% 150   3.2   6.4   6.7   7.4   8.4   9.3   9.8   10.4
0% 144   3.0   6.0   6.3   6.9   7.9   8.7   9.2   9.8
5% 139   2.8   5.7   5.9   6.6   7.4   8.3   8.7   9.3

10% 133   2.6   5.4   5.6   6.2   7.0   7.8   8.2   8.8
20% 121   2.3   4.9   5.0   5.6   6.3   7.0   7.4   7.9

In both scenarios the % change in the real exchange rate has significant impacts

on the evaluation criterions. The higher the positive % change in the real exchange

rate, the less improved are NPV, ADSCR and LLCR ratios.

Table 23: Sensitivity Results for the Investment Cost Overrun Factor, Scenario I

NPV

ADSCR-

2014

ADSCR-

2015

ADSCR-

2016

ADSCR-

2017

LLCR-

2014

LLCR-

2015

LLCR-

2016

LLCR-

2017

(522)   (4.1)   (2.6)   (3.2)   (3.1)   (4.2)   (4.2)   (4.5)   (4.7)
-10% (506)   (4.1)   (2.6)   (3.2)   (3.1)   (4.2)   (4.2)   (4.5)   (4.7)
-5% (514)   (4.1)   (2.6)   (3.2)   (3.1)   (4.2)   (4.2)   (4.5)   (4.7)
0% (522)   (4.1)   (2.6)   (3.2)   (3.1)   (4.2)   (4.2)   (4.5)   (4.7)
5% (531)   (4.2)   (2.7)   (3.2)   (3.2)   (4.2)   (4.2)   (4.5)   (4.7)

10% (539)   (4.2)   (2.7)   (3.2)   (3.2)   (4.2)   (4.2)   (4.5)   (4.7)

48

Table 24: Sensitivity Results for the Investment Cost Overrun Factor, Scenario II

NPV

ADSCR-

2014

ADSCR-

2015

ADSCR-

2016

ADSCR-

2017

LLCR-

2014

LLCR-

2015

LLCR-

2016

LLCR-

2017

144   3.0   6.0   6.3   6.9   7.9   8.7   9.2   9.8
-10% 160   3.0   6.0   6.3   6.9   7.9   8.7   9.2   9.8
-5% 152   3.0   6.0   6.3   6.9   7.9   8.7   9.2   9.8
0% 144   3.0   6.0   6.3   6.9   7.9   8.7   9.2   9.8
5% 136   3.0   6.1   6.3   6.9   7.9   8.7   9.2   9.8

10% 129   3.0   6.1   6.3   6.9   7.9   8.7   9.2   9.8

Another less risky variable is the investment cost overrun factor. For both cases it

does have slight affection on ADSCR and LLCR ratios. However, the NPV is getting

higher impact and changes more substantially in comparison with the ratios. With the

increase in the investment cost overrun factor in case I the NPV is getting more

negative and it is getting less positive in the second scenario. Thus, the more the cost

overrun factor, the less is the NPV value.

Table 25: Sensitivity Results for % Change in the Real Price of Biodiesel, Scenario I

NPV

ADSCR-

2014

ADSCR-

2015

ADSCR-

2016

ADSCR-

2017

LLCR-

2014

LLCR-

2015

LLCR-

2016

LLCR-

2017

(522)   (4.1)   (2.6)   (3.2)   (3.1)   (4.2)   (4.2)   (4.5)   (4.7)
-2% (547)   (4.4)   (3.0)   (3.5)   (3.5)   (4.6)   (4.7)   (5.0)   (5.3)
-1% (535)   (4.3)   (2.8)   (3.4)   (3.3)   (4.4)   (4.4)   (4.7)   (5.0)
0% (522)   (4.1)   (2.6)   (3.2)   (3.1)   (4.2)   (4.2)   (4.5)   (4.7)
1% (510)   (4.0)   (2.5)   (3.0)   (3.0)   (4.0)   (3.9)   (4.2)   (4.4)
2% (497)   (3.9)   (2.3)   (2.8)   (2.8)   (3.7)   (3.7)   (4.0)   (4.2)

Table 26: Sensitivity Results for % Change in the Real Price of Biodiesel, Scenario II

NPV

ADSCR-

2014

ADSCR-

2015

ADSCR-

2016

ADSCR-

2017

LLCR-

2014

LLCR-

2015

LLCR-

2016

LLCR-

2017

144   3.0   6.0   6.3   6.9   7.9   8.7   9.2   9.8
-2% 110   2.6   5.6   5.8   6.4   7.2   8.1   8.5   9.1
-1% 127   2.8   5.8   6.0   6.7   7.6   8.4   8.9   9.4
0% 144   3.0   6.0   6.3   6.9   7.9   8.7   9.2   9.8
1% 161   3.2   6.3   6.5   7.2   8.2   9.1   9.6   10.2
2% 178   3.3   6.5   6.7   7.5   8.5   9.4   10.0   10.6

49

The percentage change in the real price of biodiesel is very risky variable as it can

be seen from the above tables for both cases. In case I the higher is the positive %

change in the real price of biodiesel, the NPV and the ratios are getting less negative

for case I and more positive for the case II, for instance in 2% increase in the real

price for biodiesel the NPV has improved ; the same can be observed for ADSCR

and LLCR ratios. The same can be observed for the case II, the higher is the positive

% change the more is NPV and ratios. The real price of biodiesel and, consequently,

[…]

-2% 110   2.6   5.6   5.8   6.4   7.2   8.1   8.5   9.1
-1% 127   2.8   5.8   6.0   6.7   7.6   8.4   8.9   9.4
0% 144   3.0   6.0   6.3   6.9   7.9   8.7   9.2   9.8
1% 161   3.2   6.3   6.5   7.2   8.2   9.1   9.6   10.2
2% 178   3.3   6.5   6.7   7.5   8.5   9.4   10.0   10.6

According to results from the sensitivity analysis for the % change in the real

price of diesel, it is very risky variable for the project. This is due to the fact that

biodiesel price is tied to diesel price and moves together with it. Table 27 shows that

the more is the positive % change in the real price of biodiesel, the less negative are

50

NPV and ratios. For the Scenario II the same logic can be applied, The higher is the

% change in the real price of diesel in a positive way, NPV and ratios are improving.

Table 29: Sensitivity Results for % Change in the Real Price of Glycerin, Scenario I

NPV

ADSCR-

2014

ADSCR-

2015

ADSCR-

2016

ADSCR-

2017

LLCR-

2014

LLCR-

2015

LLCR-

2016

LLCR-

2017

(522)   (4.1)   (2.6)   (3.2)   (3.1)   (4.2)   (4.2)   (4.5)   (4.7)
-2% (523)   (4.2)   (2.7)   (3.2)   (3.2)   (4.2)   (4.2)   (4.5)   (4.7)
-1% (523)   (4.2)   (2.7)   (3.2)   (3.2)   (4.2)   (4.2)   (4.5)   (4.7)
0% (522)   (4.1)   (2.6)   (3.2)   (3.1)   (4.2)   (4.2)   (4.5)   (4.7)
1% (522)   (4.1)   (2.6)   (3.2)   (3.1)   (4.2)   (4.2)   (4.5)   (4.7)
2% (522)   (4.1)   (2.6)   (3.2)   (3.1)   (4.2)   (4.2)   (4.5)   (4.7)

Table 30: Sensitivity Results for % Change in the Real Price of Glycerin, Scenario II

NPV

ADSCR-

2014

ADSCR-

2015

ADSCR-

2016

ADSCR-

2017

LLCR-

2014

LLCR-

2015

LLCR-

2016

LLCR-

2017

144   3.0   6.0   6.3   6.9   7.9   8.7   9.2   9.8
-2% 144   3.0   6.0   6.3   6.9   7.9   8.7   9.2   9.8
-1% 144   3.0   6.0   6.3   6.9   7.9   8.7   9.2   9.8
0% 144   3.0   6.0   6.3   6.9   7.9   8.7   9.2   9.8
1% 145   3.0   6.1   6.3   7.0   7.9   8.7   9.2   9.8
2% 145   3.0   6.1   6.3   7.0   7.9   8.7   9.3   9.8

The % change in the real price of glycerin is not a risky factor because it has no

impact on ADSCR and LLCR ratios in the both cases, and has a very slight or no

affection at all on the NPVs as well. This is by-product from the production and,

therefore, it can not be considered as risky variable as its fraction in total revenues is

not so huge.

As a conclusion for the risk analysis part it should be notified that the most risky

variable is the % change in the real price of biodiesel as it is the main output from

SBERP. Other risky variables are domestic inflation rate, foreign inflation rate, the %